

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
JAN 21 2011

COURT OF APPEALS

No. 37238-0-#
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY: [Signature]

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

IN RE THE RESTRAINT OF:

DAN STOCKWELL,

Petitioner.

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Judgment in Kitsap County Superior Court No. 03-1-01319-4
The Hon. Karlynn Haberly, Presiding

NEIL M. FOX
WSBA No 15277
Cohen & Iaria
1008 Western Ave. Suite 302
Seattle WA 98104

Phone: 206-624-9694
Fax: 206-624-9691
e-mail: nmf@cohen-iarria.com

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> | 1 |
| B. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> | 2 |
| C. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> | 4 |
| D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> | 4 |
| 1. <u>The 1986 Conviction is Not Comparable to a Most Serious Offense</u> | 4 |
| a. <u>The Supreme Court Was Wrong in its Comparability Analysis</u> | 6 |
| b. <u>The Supreme Court’s Decision Violated Mr. Stockwell’s Constitutional Rights</u> | 22 |
| 2. <u>The Conviction Should be Vacated Because of Constitutional Errors in Jury Selection</u> | 26 |
| a. <u>The Court Improperly Closed Part of the Voir Dire Proceedings</u> | 26 |
| b. <u>The Court Improperly Used Different Standards to Decide State and Defense Challenges for Cause</u> | 32 |
| i. <i>Failure to Follow the Statutory Framework</i> | 39 |
| ii. <i>Other Constitutional Considerations</i> | 45 |
| iii. <i>Gunwall</i> | 51 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | <u>Textual Language</u> | 52 |
| 2. | <u>Differences in Text</u> | 53 |
| 3. | <u>Constitutional History</u> | 54 |
| 4. | <u>Pre-Existing State Law</u> | 55 |
| 5. | <u>Structural Differences</u> | 57 |
| 6. | <u>Matters of Particular State Interest</u> | 58 |
| 7. | <u>Summary</u> | 58 |
| 3. | <u>The Trial Court Erred When It Admitted the Prosecutor’s Investigator’s Notes as Trial Exhibits and Sent Them To the Jury</u> | 59 |
| 4. | <u>Mr. Stockwell’s Appellate Attorney Was Ineffective</u> ... | 62 |
| E. | <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 64 |

TABLE OF CASES

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Washington Cases</i> | |
| <u>Brady v. Fibreboard Corp.</u> , 71 Wn. App. 280, 857 P.2d 1094 (1993) . . . | 41 |
| <u>Erection Co. v. Department of Labor and Industries</u> , 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993) | 44 |
| <u>In re Andress</u> , 147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002) | 20 |
| <u>In re Evans</u> , 154 Wn.2d 438, 114 P.3d 627 (2005) | 7 |
| <u>In re Frampton</u> , 45 Wn. App. 554, 726 P.2d 486 (1986) | 62 |
| <u>In re Gentry</u> , 137 Wn.2d 378, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999) | 5 |
| <u>In re Holopeter</u> , 52 Wash. 41, 100 Pac. 159 (1909) | 15,16,19 |
| <u>In re Lavery</u> , 154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005) | 7 |
| <u>In re Maxfield</u> , 133 Wn.2d 332, 945 P.2d 196 (1997) | 21,64 |
| <u>In re Orange</u> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004) | 26, 28, 29, 31,64 |
| <u>In re Thompson</u> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000) | 9,23 |
| <u>Nelson v. Carlson</u> , 48 Wash. 651, 94 Pac. 477 (1908) | 13 |
| <u>Pasco v. Mace</u> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982) | 53,54,55 |
| <u>McMahon v. Carlisle-Pennell Lumber Co.</u> , 135 Wash. 27, 236 P. 797 (1925) | 56 |
| <u>Roche Fruit Co. v. Northern Pac. Ry.</u> , 18 Wn.2d 484, 139 P.2d 714 (1943) | 40 |

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| <u>Smith v. Kent</u> , 11 Wn. App. 439, 523 P.2d 446 (1974) | 54 |
| <u>State v. Bailey</u> , 52 Wn. App. 42, 757 P.2d 541 (1988), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 114 Wn.2d 340, 787 P.2d 1378 (1990) | 10,23 |
| <u>State v. Bennett</u> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007) | 32 |
| <u>State v. Boiko</u> , 138 Wn. App. 256, 156 P.3d 934 (2007) | 54 |
| <u>State v. Bone-Club</u> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) | 28,29,30 |
| <u>State v. Delgado</u> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003) | 5,20 |
| <u>State v. Duckett</u> , ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (25614-6-III, 11/27/07) | 31 |
| <u>State v. Fire</u> , 145 Wn.2d 152, 34 P.3d 1218 (2001) | 3,30,37,38,39,51,55,56,57 |
| <u>State v. Gore</u> , 101 Wn.2d 481, 681 P.2d 481 (1984) | 25 |
| <u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) | 3,51,52,57,58 |
| <u>State v. Hodgson</u> , 44 Wn. App. 592, 722 P.2d 1336 (1986), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 108 Wn.2d 662, 740 P.2d 848 (1987) .. | 10,12,19,21,22 |
| <u>State v. Larkin</u> , 130 Wn.2d 531, 228 Pac. 229 (1924) | 39 |
| <u>State v. May</u> , 59 Wash. 414, 109 Pac. 1026 (1910) | 18 |
| <u>State v. Momah</u> , ___ Wn.App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (No. 58004-3-I, 11/13/07) | 29 |
| <u>State v. Monroe</u> , 107 Wn. App. 637, 27 P.3d 1249 (2001) | 61 |
| <u>State v. Moody</u> , 7 Wash. 395, 35 P. 132 (1893) | 56 |
| <u>State v. Parnell</u> , 77 Wn.2d 503, 463 P.2d 134 (1969) | 55,56 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <u>State v. Rutten</u> , 13 Wash. 203, 43 P. 30 (1895) | 56 |
| <u>State v. Stentz</u> , 30 Wash. 134, 70 P. 241 (1902) | 56 |
| <u>State v. Stockwell</u> , 159 Wn.2d 394, 150 P.3d 82 (2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>State v. Thieftult</u> , 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007) | 6,7 |
| <u>State v. Tingdale</u> , 117 Wn.2d 595, 817 P.2d 850 (1991) | 40,41,45,57 |
| <u>State v. Vreen</u> , 143 Wn.2d 923, 26 P.3d 236 (2001) | 49,50,51 |
| <u>State v. Williams</u> , 132 Wash. 40, 231 Pac. 21 (1924) | 38 |
| <u>State ex rel. Schillberg v. Everett District Justice Court</u> , 90 Wn.2d 794, 585 P.2d 1177 (1978) | 44 |

Federal and Other State Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) | 7 |
| <u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 7 |
| <u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) | 339,36,50 |
| <u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 2986 (2004) | 7 |
| <u>Bouie v. City of Columbia</u> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) | 24,25 |
| <u>Busby v. State</u> , 894 So.2d 88 (Fla. 2004) | 49,58 |
| <u>Coffin v. United States</u> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895) | 32,33 |
| <u>Cohens v. Virginia</u> , 19 U.S. 265 (1821) | 55 |
| <u>Duren v. Missouri</u> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979) | 39,46 |
| <u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) | 63 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <u>In re Marriage of J.M.H.</u> , 143 P.3d 1116 (Colo. App. 2006) | 14 |
| <u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) | 32 |
| <u>Michael M. v. Superior Court</u> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) | 14 |
| <u>People v. LeFebre</u> , 5 P.3d 295 (Colo. 2000) | 48,49,50,58 |
| <u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) | 39,46 |
| <u>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (<i>Press-Enterprise I</i>) | 26,27,29 |
| <u>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (<i>Press-Enterprise II</i>) | 27,29 |
| <u>Rabe v. Washington</u> , 405 U.S. 313 (1972) | 25 |
| <u>Ross v. Oklahoma</u> , 487 U.S. 81(1988) | 49 |
| <u>State ex rel. Beacon Journal Publishing Co. v. Bond</u> , 98 Ohio St. 3d 146, 781 N.E.2d 180 (2002) | 29 |
| <u>State v. Santelli</u> , 159 Vt. 442, 621 A.2d 222 (Vt. 1992) | 49 |
| <u>State v. Sedlack</u> , 246 Kan. 305, 787 P.2d 709 (1990) | 15,18 |
| <u>United States v. Annigoni</u> , 96 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1996) (en banc) | 50 |
| <u>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</u> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000) | 37,48 |
| <u>United States v. Skurdal</u> , 341 F.3d 921 (9 th Cir. 2003) | 63 |
| <u>Uttecht v. Brown</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2218 (2007) | 37 |
| <u>Victor v. Nebraska</u> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) | 32 |
| <u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968) | 46 |

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Rules

| | |
|---|---------------|
| CrR 6.4 | <i>passim</i> |
| ER 801 | 60 |
| Laws of Washington Territory, 1854, 1 st sess., p. 80, § 33 | 17 |
| Laws of 1909, p. 943, § 184 | 17 |
| Laws of 1963, ch. 230, § 1 | 16 |
| Laws of 1975, § 1, ch. 14 (SHB 208) | 7,9 |
| Laws of 1983, ch. 118 | 20 |
| Laws of 1988, ch. 145, § 2 (SHB 1333) | 8,10,19 |
| Laws of 2001, ch. 7, § 2(31)(b)(ii) | 5,23 |
| Rem & Bal. Code, 1910, Title XIV, Ch. VI, § 2436 | 17,18 |
| RCW 4.44.170 - .190 | 34,35,41 |
| RCW 26.04.010 | 11 |
| RCW 26.04.020 | 12 |
| Former RCW 9.79.020 (1973) | 17 |
| RCW 9.94A.030 | 4 |
| Former RCW 9A.44.030 (Laws of 1975, 1 st Ex. Sess., ch. 14, § 3) | 9 |
| RCW 9A.44.030 (Laws of 1988, ch. 145, § 20) | 10 |
| Former RCW 9A.44.070 | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| RCW 9A.44.073 | <i>passim</i> |
| Former RCW 9A.44.080 | 18 |
| Former RCW 9A.44.090 | 18 |
| Former RCW 9A.44.100 | 22 |
| Remarks of Rep. James A. Andersen, <i>House Journal</i> , Feb. 28, 1963, at 675 | 16 |
| Statutes of Westminster (3 Edw. 1, ch. 13 (1275); 13 Edw. 1, ch. 34 (1285) | 14 |
| United Nations General Assembly of the Convention on Consent to Marriage, Minimum Age for Marriage, and Registration of Marriages, Resolution 1763 A (XVII) of 7 November 1962, entry into force 9 December 1964 | 14 |
| U.S. Const. art. 1, § 10 | 24 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 | 52,53 |
| U.S. Const. amend. 1 | 26,30 |
| U.S. Const. amend. 6 | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. 14 | <i>passim</i> |
| Wash. Const. art. 1, § 3 | <i>passim</i> |
| Wash. Const art. 1, § 10 | 27,28,30 |
| Wash. Const. art. 1, § 21 | <i>passim</i> |
| Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22 | <i>passim</i> |

Other Authority

Hall, *General Principles of Criminal Law* (2d ed. 1960) 24,25

A. Hill, “Revealed: The Child Brides Who are Forced to Marry in Britain,”
Observer, February 22, 2004,
[http:// observer.guardian.co.uk/print/0,,486419-102285.00.html](http://observer.guardian.co.uk/print/0,,486419-102285.00.html) . . . 13,14

A. Krishnakumar & T.K. Rajalakshmi, “Child Brides of India,” *Frontline*,
July 2-15, 2005 [http://www.hinduoanet.com/fline/fl2214/stories/](http://www.hinduoanet.com/fline/fl2214/stories/20050715006200400.htm)
[20050715006200400.htm](http://www.hinduoanet.com/fline/fl2214/stories/20050715006200400.htm) 14

Note, “Forcible Rape in Washington – Criminal and Civil Sanctions,”
19 *Gon.L.Rev.* 363, 373-74 (1983/84) 20

P. Salopek, “Early Marriage Survives in the U.S.,” *Chicago Tribune*,
December 12, 2004 14

R. Young, “An Evaluation of Washington Marriage Laws,” 12 *Wash. L.*
Rev. 112, 117 (1937) 15
